
Please note:  Certain or all items on this agenda may be recorded

Principal Scrutiny Adviser:
Sandra Pentelow
Tel: (0113) 37 88655

Produced on Recycled Paper

A

SCRUTINY BOARD (INFRASTRUCTURE AND INVESTMENT)

Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds, LS1 1UR on
Wednesday, 25th October, 2017 at 10.30 am

(A pre-meeting will take place for ALL Members of the Board at 10.00 a.m.)

MEMBERSHIP

Councillors

 N Buckley - Alwoodley;
C Campbell - Otley and Yeadon;

N Dawson - Morley South;
P Gruen - Cross Gates and Whinmoor;

A Ogilvie - Beeston and Holbeck;
D Ragan - Burmantofts and Richmond 

Hill;
E Taylor - Chapel Allerton;

C Towler - Hyde Park and Woodhouse;
P Truswell (Chair) - Middleton Park;

P Wadsworth - Guiseley and Rawdon;

Public Document Pack



B

A G E N D A

Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

1  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS

To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25* of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded).

(* In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, notice of 
an appeal must be received in writing by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting).

2  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

1. To highlight reports or appendices which 
officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report.

2. To consider whether or not to accept the 
officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information.

3. If so, to formally pass the following 
resolution:-

RESOLVED – That the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:

No exempt items have been identified. 



C

3  LATE ITEMS

To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration.

(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes.)

4  DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY 
INTERESTS

To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-16 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct.

5  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

To receive any apologies for absence and 
notification of substitutes.

6  MINUTES - 27 SEPTEMBER 2017

To approve as a correct record the minutes of the 
meeting held on 27 September 2017.

1 - 6

7  SCRUTINY INQUIRY - SUSTAINABLE 
DEVELOPMENT - SESSION 3

To consider the report of the Head of Governance 
and Scrutiny Support and the Director of City 
Development which provides information with 
regard to the third session of the scrutiny inquiry.

7 - 38

8  WORK SCHEDULE

To consider the Scrutiny Board’s work schedule for 
the 2017/18 municipal year.

39 - 
58

9  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING

Wednesday 22 November 2017 10:30am

(pre-meeting for Board Members at 10:00am)



D

THIRD PARTY RECORDING

Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable those 
not present to see or hear the proceedings either as 
they take place (or later) and to enable the reporting of 
those proceedings.  A copy of the recording protocol is 
available from the contacts on the front of this agenda.

Use of Recordings by Third Parties – code of practice

a) Any published recording should be 
accompanied by a statement of when and 
where the recording was made, the context 
of the discussion that took place, and a clear 
identification of the main speakers and their 
role or title.

b) Those making recordings must not edit the 
recording in a way that could lead to 
misinterpretation or misrepresentation of the 
proceedings or comments made by 
attendees.  In particular there should be no 
internal editing of published extracts; 
recordings may start at any point and end at 
any point but the material between those 
points must be complete.



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Wednesday, 25th October, 2017

SCRUTINY BOARD (INFRASTRUCTURE AND INVESTMENT)

WEDNESDAY, 27TH SEPTEMBER, 2017

PRESENT: Councillor P Truswell in the Chair

Councillors N Buckley, C Campbell, 
P Gruen, J McKenna, J Pryor, D Ragan, 
C Towler and P Wadsworth

20 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests declared at the 
meeting.

21 Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were submitted by Cllr N Dawson, Cllr A Ogilvie and 
Cllr E Taylor. Cllr N Dawson was substituted by Cllr J Pryor and Cllr A Ogilvie 
was substituted by Cllr J McKenna.
 

22 Minutes - 19 July 2017 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 19 July 2017 be 
approved as a correct record.

23 Transport for Leeds - Supertram, NGT and Beyond - Draft Scrutiny 
Inquiry Report 

The Head of Governance and Scrutiny Supported submitted the draft Scrutiny 
Inquiry Report, ‘Transport for Leeds – Supertram, NGT and Beyond’, for 
consideration and agreement.

The following information was appended to the report: 

 Draft Scrutiny Inquiry- Transport for Leeds – Supertram, NGT and 
Beyond, 27 October 2017

The following representatives were in attendance to respond to members 
questions: 

 Martin Farrington – Director of City Development
 Gary Bartlett – Chief Highways Officer
 Dave Haskins – Head of Feasibility and Assurance (WYCA)
 Cllr Richard Lewis – Executive Board Member
 Sandra Pentelow – Principal Scrutiny Advisor

Page 1

Agenda Item 6



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Wednesday, 25th October, 2017

The key areas for discussion were:

 Future investment in the transport infrastructure for Leeds in the short 
term and long term, and the investment of the £173.5m

 The success of park and ride schemes and the aspiration to double 
bus patronage in Leeds.

 The relationship with bus companies and the current approach of 
working in partnership to deliver transport improvements. The Board 
made reference to the recent Bus Services inquiry and the intention to 
understand powers and opportunities made available under the Bus 
Services Act 2017.

 Clarity was sought regarding the intention to consider larger transport 
schemes.

 The importance of connecting communities
 The issue of congestion. The Board requested a report regarding the 

plan for Leeds be brought to the November meeting.
 The Boards intention to ensure that lessons learned with regard to 

consultation and engagement are reflected in further conversations 
across the city.

RESOLVED – 

The Scrutiny Board (Infrastructure and Investment):
a) Agreed their inquiry report ‘Transport for Leeds – Supertram, NGT and 

Beyond.’
b) Requested a Directors response to the inquiry report in November 

2017
c) Will consider further reports regarding Public Transport Investment and 

Consultation, and Congestion in November 2017 in accordance with 
the work programme of the Scrutiny Board.
 

24 Highway Asset Management - The Approach To Road Surfacing 

The Chief Officer (Highways and Transportation) submitted a report in 
response to the request for scrutiny from Cllr Matthew Robinson regarding 
highways asset management and the approach to road surfacing. 

The following information was appended to the report: 
 Highways Maintenance Funding 2002 to 2021
 Condition Surveys and Condition Banding
 Life-cycle planning and value for money
 Treatment Selection
 Delivery and Monitoring
 Gully Cleaning Service
 Letter to Cllr Paul Truswell from Cllr Matthew Robinson 1 June 2016

The following representatives were in attendance: 
 Gary Bartlett - Chief Highways Officer
 Andrew Molyneux – Highways Asset Manager

Page 2



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Wednesday, 25th October, 2017

 Cllr Richard Lewis – Executive Board Member
 Cllr Matthew Robinson

The key areas for discussion were:

 The level of investment in carriageway maintenance and the repair of 
footways and kerbs.

 Contract management, and the monitoring and inspection of work. The 
Board was advised that where a failure occurs contractors are asked to 
correct the defect at their own cost. They are also paid on completion 
of a job.

 The removal of invasive weeds and the difficulties of weed treatment 
due to the regulations in place on the use of herbicides.

 Standing water and the treatment of kerbs and gullies during and after 
road treatment.

 The work backlog and the impact of reduced funding. The board was 
advised that the value of the backlog is currently £124m

 The regulation and utilities and working in collaboration with these 
companies to minimise disruptive road works. It was suggested that a 
hotline to report issues would be useful. 

 The perception that investment could be targeted more effectively. 
Slurry top sealing a pavement that was perceived to be in good 
condition was provided as an example. 

 The intention to continue data monitoring for service life of highways 
treatments. 

RESOLVED – The Scrutiny Board (Infrastructure and Investment) noted the 
content of the report in response to the request for Scrutiny.

Cllr P Wadsworth left at 12:10pm during consideration of this item.

25 Scrutiny Inquiry - Sustainable Development - Session 2 

The Head of Governance and Scrutiny Support and the Director of City 
Development submitted a report which provided information to support the 2nd 
session of the scrutiny inquiry into Sustainable Development.

The following representatives were in attendance: 

 David Feeney – Head of Strategic Planning

The key areas of discussion were: 

 It was clarified that there are limitations to sustainable development 
within the planning system and in national planning guidance.  

 The intent behind the NPPF and the regular updates due to Ministerial 
statements and revised planning guidance. 

Page 3



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Wednesday, 25th October, 2017

 Sustainability in planning and its reference to economic development 
and housing growth with little focus on the management of 
environmental resources, air quality, transport, public health or climate 
change. 

 The issues that have arisen relating to housing growth and housing 
numbers, and the 5 year housing land supply, viability of development 
and deliverability and developer contributions of S106 and CIL. 

 Concern about the shortfall of developer CIL and S106 contributions 
and how this is reported and monitored. 

 The perception by some that the NPPF is a Developer’s charter
 The need to seek reassurance that for future planning proposals, 

particularly large ones, that all parts of the Council and partners are 
working properly and genuinely together, including Education, Health 
and Highways authorities.

 A request for examples of planning applications which the council 
turned down in the belief that they were not sustainable and then 
subsequently upheld by planning inspector. 

 Build out rates on brownfield land and the ongoing dialogue with 
Developers.

RESOLVED - The Scrutiny Board (Infrastructure and Investment):  

a) noted the information contained within the report.
b) requested further information regarding CIL, S106 and planning 

applications referred to above at the October Scrutiny Board meeting.   

26 Work Schedule 

The Head of Governance and Scrutiny Support submitted a report which 
detailed the Scrutiny Board’s draft work programme for the 2017/18 municipal 
year 

The following information was appended to the report: 
 Draft Scrutiny Board Work Schedule 2017/2018 Municipal Year.
 Executive Board Minutes 17 July 2017

Sandra Pentelow, Principal Scrutiny Advisor was in attendance to respond to 
members questions.

The key areas of discussion were:

 the structure of the work programme for the remainder of the municipal 
year and the time framework for the inquiry.

RESOLVED – The Scrutiny Board noted the content of the report and agreed 
the work programme.

Page 4



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Wednesday, 25th October, 2017

27 Date and Time of Next Meeting 

The next meeting of the Board will be on Wednesday 25 October 2017 at 
10:30am with a pre-meeting at 10am

The meeting concluded at 13:10pm

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Report of the Head of Governance and Scrutiny Support and Director of City 
Development  

Report to Scrutiny Board (Infrastructure and Investment) 

Date: 25 October 2017 

Subject: Scrutiny Inquiry into Sustainable Development in Leeds 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s):   

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

1. Summary of Main Issues 

1.1 Leeds City Council has an ambition to be the best council in the UK, compassionate 
fair, open and welcoming with an economy that is both prosperous and sustainable, 
so all our communities are successful. The Vision for Leeds 2011 – 2030 supports 
this ambition, stating that by 2030 all communities will be successful where local 
services, including shops and healthcare, are easy to access and meet people’s 
needs. It also states that local cultural and sporting activities are available to all and 
there are high quality buildings, places and green spaces, which are clean, looked 
after, and respect the city’s heritage, including buildings, parks and the history of 
our communities.  The Best Council Plan 2017 – 2018 states that the Council wants 
everyone to live in good quality, affordable homes within clean and well cared for 
places.  

 
1.2 At its meeting on the 21 of June 2017, Scrutiny Board (Infrastructure and 

Investment) considered their work programme for the 2017/18 municipal year.  At 
this meeting the Board discussion the approach in Leeds to ‘sustainable 
development’ through the provison of structure that supports the physical and social 
needs of the people, now and in the future, who will ultimately, live, work and spend 
time in their community. The Scrutiny Board stressed the importance of designing 
and planning places that are supported sufficiently by transport, health and 
education infrastructure and services. The Board resolved that this would be the 
main scrutiny inquiry for 2017/18. Terms of reference for the inquiry were agreed on 
the 19 July 2017. 

 

 
Report author:  Sandra Pentelow and 
David Feeney Tel:  0113 2474792 

Page 7

Agenda Item 7



 

 

1.3  This report provides information to support the third session of the inquiry which 
focuses on developer contributions through s106 and CIL monies and their 
responsibility in terms of providing sufficient and appropriate support for sustainable 
development.  

 
2. Recommendation 
 

The Scrutiny Board (Infrastructure and Investment) is recommended to:  
 

i. note the information contained within this report and make recommendations 
as deemed appropriate.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 8



 

 

 

3 Purpose of this report 

3.1 This report provides information to support the third session of the Scrutiny Inquiry 
into Sustainable Development in Leeds. The purpose of this report is to provide the 
Scrutiny Board with an overview of the current system for managing S106 
Agreements and the operation of the Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) in Leeds.   

4. Background 
 
4.1  At its meeting on the 21 of June 2017, Scrutiny Board (Infrastructure and 

Investment) considered their work programme for the 2017/18 municipal year.  At 
this meeting the Board discussion the approach in Leeds to ‘sustainable 
development’ through the provison of structure that supports the physical and social 
needs of the people, now and in the future, who will ultimately, live, work and spend 
time in their community. The Scrutiny Board stressed the importance of designing 
and planning places that are supported sufficiently by transport, health and 
education infrastructure and services.  The Board resolved that this would be the 
main scrutiny inquiry for 2017/18. Terms of reference were agreed on the 19 July 
2017, when the first session of the inquiry was undertaken. 

 
4.2 The purpose of the inquiry is to make an assessment of and, where appropriate, 

make recommendations about the delivery of sustainable development in Leeds, 
and the extent to which the local authority can influence sustainable development.  

4.3 Sustainable Development is a wide ranging concept at a global and through to the 
local level and has emerged as a key strand of public policy, with the ambition of 
securing patterns of development, economic prosperity, social progress and the 
management of environmental resources, at the same time.  Whilst a number of 
core elements can be identified, sustainable development has multiple definitions 
and interpretations and has introduced a plethora of new technical language. 

4.4 Sustainable Development is therefore a cross cutting imperative, which aims to take 
a longer term and holistic view and is the responsibility of Governments, the 
business community and wider society, to operate within acceptable limits, to meet 
its objectives.  Within this overall context, and within the UK, the Planning system 
has a key role to play in delivering 
[...]
fy a commitment from the 
Council to fund the projects listed through the CIL. 
 

The Council will work with local communities and parish/town councils to agree local 
priorities for spend.  The ‘meaningful proportion’ held by local communities can be 
spent on the R123 List, but it does not have to be. 
 

Page 36



 
ONGOING USE OF SECTION 106 AGREEMENTS 
 
For clarity, the list below provides an outline of the matters which will continue to be 
addressed through S106 or S278 Agreements. 
 

- Affordable housing 
- Employment and skills agreements e.g. local employment or apprentice 

contracts 
- Site specific matters needed to make the development acceptable in planning 

terms, including: 
o New bus connections or services and cycle/pedestrian routes and 

connections if directly required by the development  
o Local junction / highways improvements and access into the site  
o Metrocards, travel plans and monitoring fee / co-ordinator posts 
o Primary schools/extensions as a direct result of large sites or groups of up 

to five sites identified in the Site Allocations Plan 
o On-site greenspace as required by Core Strategy Policies G4 and G5 

(which include requirements for a financial contribution in lieu of on-site 
provision in certain circumstances1).  

o Public realm improvements on-site, and off-site where this is required as a 
direct result of an adjacent development.2 

o On-site drainage and flooding solutions 
o On site sustainable energy requirements 

 
 

                                            
1 Clarification added April 2015 
2 Clarification added April 2015 

Page 37



This page is intentionally left blank



Report of the Head of Governance and Scrutiny Support 

Report to Scrutiny Board (Infrastructure and Investment)

Date: 25 October 2017

Subject: Work Schedule

Are specific electoral Wards affected?   Yes   No
If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s):

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration?

  
[...]

Inquiries Evidence Gathering 
Sustainable Development 5 – Final 
Session

Budget and Policy 
Framework

Initial Budget Proposals 2018/19  
and Budget Update 
(Budget and Policy Framework)

 Planning Services Resources
Pre Decision Scrutiny

Policy Review 

Recommendation Tracking Digital Inclusion Advancing Bus Service Provision Inquiry 
– Comprehensive progress review (inc. 
WYCA)

Performance Monitoring Performance Report KSI – Road Safety Review 

Working Groups

P
age 43



Draft Scrutiny Board (Infrastructure and Investment)  Work Schedule for 2017/2018 Municipal Year

Key: SB  – Scrutiny Board (Infrastructure and Investment) Meeting WG – Working Group Meeting

Schedule of meetings/visits during 2017/18

Area of review  March  April May 

Inquiries Agree Final Inquiry Report 
Sustainable Development

Budget and Policy Framework 
Local Flood Risk Management Strategy 
Annual scrutiny review

Pre Decision Scrutiny

Recommendation Tracking Housing Mix 

Performance Monitoring

Working Groups

Potential unscheduled  to be considered-  
 Housing Growth Annual Report – EB report not yet scheduled
 Core Strategy Review (including Housing Target Update)– Potentially Dec onwards

Updated – Oct 2017 *Prepared by S Pentelow

P
age 44



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Wednesday, 18th October, 2017

EXECUTIVE BOARD

WEDNESDAY, 20TH SEPTEMBER, 2017

PRESENT: Councillor J Blake in the Chair

Councillors A Carter, R Charlwood, 
D Coupar, S Golton, J Lewis, R Lewis, 
M Rafique and L Yeadon

 SUBSTITUTE MEMBER:   Councillor J Pryor

APOLOGIES:   Councillor L Mulherin

52 Substitute Member 
Under the provisions of Executive and Decision Making Procedure Rule 3.1.6, 
Councillor Pryor was invited to attend the meeting on behalf of Councillor 
Mulherin, who had submitted her apologies for absence from the meeting.

53 Late Items 
Although no formal late items of business had been submitted for the Board to 
consider, prior to the meeting and with the Chair’s agreement, Board 
Members had been in receipt of correspondence which provided an additional 
recommendation to agenda item 21 entitled, ‘Leeds Children and Families 
Services’ Sector Led Improvement Role’ (Minute No. 71 refers).

54 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
There were no Disclosable Pecuniary Interests declared at the meeting, 
however, in relation to the agenda item entitled, ‘Leeds Talent and Skills Plan 
– Consultation Draft', Councillor Golton drew the Board’s attention to his role 
as an ‘Inclusive Jobs Champion’ with the West Yorkshire Combined Authority. 

In addition, in relation to the agenda item entitled, ‘Request to approve the 
model for continuing Leeds City Council’s Investment in Neighbourhood 
Network Services’, Councillor A Carter drew the Board’s attention to his 
position as Chair of the Farsley, Calverley and Tyresal Live at Home Scheme 

(Minute Nos. 58 and 67 refer).

55 Minutes 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 17th July 2017 be 
approved as a correct record.

ENVIRONMENT AND SUSTAINABILITY

56 The development of a new park in Moortown and an update on the Parks 
and Countryside Service apprenticeship scheme 
The Director of Communities and Environment submitted a report which 
highlighted the value of community greenspaces in Leeds and how funding 

Page 45



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Wednesday, 18th October, 2017

from development had been used to support facilitating the improvement of 
existing greenspaces. In addition, the report detailed proposals for the 
establishment of a new park in Moortown, with associated approvals being 
sought regarding injection of funding and ‘authority to spend’, and which also 
highlighted the potential to support the continued expansion of the Parks and 
Countryside services apprenticeship programme. 

Members welcomed the proposals, emphasised the importance of continuing 
to engage with local Ward Members during the develop
[...]
e ‘Personal Held Record’ programme in Leeds for those reasons as 
outlined within the submitted report, with subsequent releases of funding 
being subject to successful progress and gateway reviews.

CHILDREN'S AND FAMILIES

69 Outcome of a statutory notice to change the lower age limit of 
Hovingham Primary School from 3-11 years to 2-11 years 
Further to Minute No. 7, 21st June 2017, the Director of Children and Families 
submitted a report which detailed the outcome of a statutory notice regarding 
a  proposal to change the age range of Hovingham Primary School from 3 - 
11 to 2 - 11 years, and which sought a final decision in respect of such 
matters.

RESOLVED – 
(a) That the proposal to permanently change the lower age limit of 

Hovingham Primary School from 3 years to 2, changing the school’s 
age range from 3-11 years to 2-11 years, with effect from October 
2017, be approved, which will enable the school to deliver free early 
education entitlement for eligible 2 year olds;

(b) That it be noted that the responsible officer for implementation of such 
matters is the Head of Learning Systems.

70 The Role of Learning Improvement in driving up standards, with a focus 
on Vulnerable Learners 
The Director of Children and Families submitted a report which focussed upon 
the role of the Council with regard to learning, and the development of the 

Page 55



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Wednesday, 18th October, 2017

education system in the city. The report also considered the collaborative 
approach being taken towards the delivery of education provision in Leeds, 
and how this could be developed further.

Responding to an enquiry, the Board was provided with further information on 
the bespoke approaches being taken to further develop the Council’s learning 
improvement objectives with a range of cohorts across the city.

Members also discussed the current position in respect of the Education 
Services Grant (ESG).

Following a s
[...]
briefing on related matters prior to the further report 
being submitted to the Board.

In conclusion, Members thanked officers within the Financial Inclusion team 
for the valuable work which they continued to undertake.

RESOLVED –
(a) That the information as detailed within the submitted report be noted;

(b) That the progress made in delivering against the actions which had 
been identified for 2016/17 be noted;

Page 57



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Wednesday, 18th October, 2017

(c) That the key activities being delivered in 2017/18 be noted;

(d) That a report be submitted in a further 12 months, which sets out the 
progress made in respect of supporting communities and tackling 
poverty.

DATE OF PUBLICATION: FRIDAY, 22ND SEPTEMBER 2017

LAST DATE FOR CALL IN
OF ELIGIBLE DECISIONS: FRIDAY, 29TH SEPTEMBER 2017

Page 58


	Agenda
	6 Minutes - 27 September 2017
	7 Scrutiny Inquiry - Sustainable Development - Session 3
	Sustainable Development - Session 3
	Principles governing the management and collection of the CIL

	Appendix 1 Regulation 123 list
	App 1 CIL Regulation123 List
	Appendix xa Regulation 123 list Amendments

	App 2 Table of Current Position S106 Monies 06102017
	App 3 Table of S106 Income  Expenditure Year Trends 06102017
	Appendix 4 Exec Board CIL July17
	Exec board CIL Cover Report 270617
	Exec Board CIL Report Appendix 1 270617


	8 Work Schedule
	Work Schedule Template Infrastructure and Investment
	Printed minutes 20th-Sep-2017 13.00 Executive Board




Minutes of the meeting


Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Wednesday, 22nd November, 2017

SCRUTINY BOARD (INFRASTRUCTURE AND INVESTMENT)

WEDNESDAY, 25TH OCTOBER, 2017

PRESENT: Councillor P Truswell in the Chair

Councillors N Buckley, C Campbell, 
R Grahame, P Gruen, A Ogilvie, 
K Renshaw and E Taylor

28 Late Items 

The following late information was submitted to the Board:
 

-  Agenda item 7  - CIL Revenue 2015 - 2018
 
The above information was not available at the time of agenda despatch, but 
was subsequently made available on the Council’s website.

29 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests declared at the 
meeting. 

30 Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were submitted by Councillor N Dawson, Councillor D 
Ragan, Councillor C Towler and Councillor P Wadsworth. 
 
Notification had been received that Councillor R Grahame was to substitute 
for Councillor C Towler and Councillor K Renshaw was to substitute for 
Councillor D Ragan.

31 Minutes - 27 September 2017 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 27 September 2017 
be approved as a correct record.

32 Scrutiny Inquiry - Sustainable Development - Session 3 

The Head of Governance and Scrutiny Support and the Director of City 
Development submitted a report which provided information to support the 3rd 
session of the scrutiny inquiry into Sustainable Development.

The following representatives were in attendance: 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Wednesday, 22nd November, 2017

 Tim Hill - Chief Planning Officer
 Lora Hughes – Senior Planner
 Clare Munnelly – Planning Agreement Manager 

The key areas of discussion were: 

 The principles governing management of section 106 in regard to the 
planning applications process and sustainable development. The 
receipt of S106 income and the spending of the money on eligible 
projects and schemes. The Board requested a copy of the S106 list of 
eligible schemes, contributions made and how/where it is spent.

 Enforcement of planning agreements, how those agreements are 
fulfilled and the registration of section 106 agreements as local land 
charges.  

 The principals of CIL and the differences between CIL and S106 
income. It was clarified that CIL is paid on most schemes of a decent 
size and in some cases S106 is also paid, however they cannot both 
be invested in the same item. 

 The more robust controls on the use of section 106 since the 
introduction of CIL and the potential review of CIL by Government. The 
Board stated their interest in providing input to the review if and when it 
is conducted.

 The payment of CIL instalments, assumption of liability and the 
question of the sufficiency of contributions from Developers when 
compared to profit. 

 Clarity was sought regarding the comparison of Developer 
contributions currently under the new system of S106 and CIL 
compared to S106 previously. The Board were advised that this 
analysis would be provided however it would be difficult to compare 
due to the nature of payment.  

 The request for clarity for Parish Councils regarding what CIL can and 
cannot be spent on as they are not constrained by the regulation 123 
list. There was also recognition that there needs to be improved 
integrated arrangements between Parish Councils, Community 
Committees and the City Council regarding the investment of CIL to 
achieve community aspirations through a joint philosophy and single 
solution. The Board were advised of the intention to brief the 
Community Committee Chairs regarding CIL investment. 

 The perceived inconsistencies in the way that Ward Members are 
consulted about S106 funding and schemes in their wards. 

 The protocol for the spending of CIL which was drawn up by Ward 
Members, Parish Councils and Neighbourhood Planning Groups. The 
Board requested that this protocol be shared with the Scrutiny Board. 

 Neighbourhood planning and the various levels of progress across 
Leeds. It was clarified that assistance is available to support the 
introduction of neighbourhood plans. With regard to the benefits of 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Wednesday, 22nd November, 2017

neighbourhood plans it was clarified that planners are using plans in 
coming to decisions on planning applications.

 The proposal to update the regulation 123 list with consultation 
potentially early in 2018. 

 The complicated CIL estimate calculations and the strategic and local 
CIL split agreed at Executive Board. It was clarified that CIL income is 
a resources and financial decision regarding investment, not a planning 
decision. Concern was expressed that communities are being 
disadvantaged and that local residents expect CIL income to benefit 
their communities rather than invested in major infrastructure projects 
in other parts of Leeds. 

 The aspirational discussion of accessibility, environmental 
performance, space standards and green space as part of 
developments when Government policy focuses on development 
whatever the cost. 

 The historic focus on zero carbon new housing development and the 
current emphasis on district heating systems. 

 Concern about the provision of primary care services such as GPs and 
Dentists to support new or expanding communities due to capacity in 
the healthcare system. It was clarified that through the SAP process 
conversations have been undertaken with CCGs. 

 Sustainable travel funding and the provision of metro cards. 
 Developer practice of restricting the build out of housing to driving up 

the value of individual properties and the lack of deadlines for 
development completion. 

 Examples of major applications refused on the basis of sustainability 
where appeal had been successful. The Board requested further 
examples of such cases for circulation. 

RESOLVED - The Scrutiny Board (Infrastructure and Investment):  

a) noted the information contained within the report.
b) requested further information as detailed in the minute be circulated to 

the Scrutiny Board for consideration. 

33 Work Schedule 

The Head of Governance and Scrutiny Support submitted a report which 
detailed the Scrutiny Board’s draft work programme for the 2017/18 municipal 
year 

The following information was appended to the report: 
 Draft Scrutiny Board Work Schedule 2017/2018 Municipal Year.
 Executive Board Minutes 20 September 2017

Sandra Pentelow, Principal Scrutiny Advisor was in attendance to respond to 
members questions.



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Wednesday, 22nd November, 2017

The key areas of discussion were:

 the structure of the work programme for the remainder of the municipal 
year and the time framework for the inquiry.

RESOLVED – The Scrutiny Board noted the content of the report and agreed 
the work programme.

34 Date and Time of Next Meeting 

Wednesday 22 November 2017 10:30am

(pre-meeting for board Members at 10:00am)


